

2015-1460

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

ASTRAZENECA AB,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC.

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware, Case No. 1:14-cv-00696-GMS, subsequently consolidated at 1:14-cv-00664-GMS, Honorable Gregory M. Sleet, District Judge

**BRIEF FOR THE GENERIC PHARMACEUTICAL ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS
INC.'S APPEAL FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION**

James H. Wallace, Jr.
Eric H. Weisblatt
Mark A. Pacella
A. Claire Frezza
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7000

Dated: May 26, 2015

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST OF CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Summary of the Case Below	3
B. Overview of the Hatch-Waxman Act’s Notice Letter Requirement.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL TO CONFER SPECIFIC JURISDICTION OVER AN ANDA FILER BASED ON ITS COMPLIANCE WITH THE PETITION REQUIREMENTS OF THE HATCH-WAXMAN ACT	6
A. An ANDA Filer’s Mailing of a Notice Letter is Not Sufficient to Confer Specific Jurisdiction Because the Act is Protected by the First Amendment	8
B. Conferring Specific Jurisdiction Based on the Mailing of a Notice Letter Violates Due Process	11
II. UPHOLDING THE DISTRICT COURT’S EXERCISE OF SPECIFIC JURISDICTION IS INCONSISTENT WITH <i>DAIMLER</i>	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Avocent Huntsville Corp. v. Aten Int’l Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	11, 12, 13
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	11
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Forest Labs., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	2, 3, 12, 14, 15
<i>Eli Lilly and Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990).....	5
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	6
<i>Inamed Corp. v. Kuzmak</i> , 249 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash. Office of Unemployment Compensation & Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	6, 11
<i>Silent Drive, Inc. v. Strong Indus.</i> , 326 F.3d 1194 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	12, 13, 14
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Zeneca Ltd. v. Mylan Pharms., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 829 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)	5, 7

35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2).....5

Pub. L. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984).....4

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 314.95*passim*

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. 98-857(I) (1984).....9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eric H. Weisblatt & Claire Frezza, *Who to Sue and Where in ANDA
Litigation: Personal Jurisdiction Post-Daimler*, 69 Food & Drug L.J. 351
(2014)15
